
LAND USE BOARD 
BOROUGH OF ALLENDALE 

Municipal Building 
500 West Crescent Ave. 

Allendale, NJ   
 
The Regular Meeting of the Allendale Land Use Board will be held in the Council Chambers in 
the Allendale Municipal Building, 500 West Crescent Avenue, 2nd Floor, Allendale, NJ 07401 
on June 21, 2023 at 7:30 p.m.  Formal action will be taken.    
  

I. CALL TO ORDER 
A. Open Public Meetings Act Announcement 
B. Salute to Flag 

 
II.  ROLL CALL 

 
      III.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 

      IV.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
      May 17, 2023 Land Use Board Regular Meeting   
 

      V.             PUBLIC HEARINGS:  
 Application File No.:  LUB 2023-05 
 Applicant:   Michael Zeoli & Samantha Danubio 
 Address:      41 Elmwood Avenue, Allendale, NJ  07401  
 Block           2009        Lot:  4 
 Application: Two story addition in rear and side yards.  Pursuant to Section  
 270-37A.    

(carried from the meeting of May 17, 2023) 
VanCleef report 
 
Application File No:  LUB 2023-06 

 Applicant:   Lauren & Rick Goldberg  
      Address:     118 Green Way, Allendale, NJ  07401       
   Block:         801        Lot:  39     
    Application:   Addition and renovation of existing home.  Pursuant to Section  
 270-64A (2)   
 VanCleef report   
       
 Application File No.:  LUB 2023-09 
 Applicant: Veolia Water New Jersey, Inc.     
 Address:    664 West Crescent Avenue, Allendale, NJ  07401  
 Block         1503.01     Lot:  6   

  Application: Preliminary & Final Site Plan and Variance Relief.  A temporary  
  water treatment facility is proposed to be added in the northeast corner of the  
  property.        

       



        
 
VI.             OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR COMMENT 

 
 

VII.            OTHER 
 
 

VIII.           ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

**AGENDA & AGENDA MATERIALS SUBJECT TO CHANGE** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Borough Website  
Bulletin Board  
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DATE:
240 W. CRESCENT AVE., SUITE D
ALLENDALE, NJ 07401
T: 201.785.8855   F: 201.785.8866

PROGRESS PRINTS

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

DRAWING #:
PROJECT NAME:

ZONING BOARD APPLICATION

PROJECT #:

MARY FITZPATRICK SCRO, ARCHITECT

LICENSE # 21AI01591800

TITLE SHEET

1/6/23 SK-0PATERNO GOLDBERG

118 GREEN WAY
ALLENDALE, NJ 07401

2057

PATERNO-GOLDBERG RESIDENCE
118 GREEN WAY, ALLENDALE, NJ

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

ADDITION AND RENOVATION TO AN 
EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE

BLOCK 801, LOT 39

DRAWING LIST

SK-0 TITLE SHEET 
SK-1 ZONING INFO
SK-2 EXISTING SURVEY
SK-3 SURVEY
SK-4 TAX MAP
SK-5 BASEMENT DEMO PLAN
SK-6 PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN
SK-7 1ST FLOOR DEMO PLAN
SK-8 PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR PLAN
SK-9 PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN
SK-10 ROOF DEMO PLAN
SK-11 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
SK-12 PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
SK-13 PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
SK-14 PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
SK-15 PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
SK-16 EXISTING PHOTOS
SK-17 EXTERIOR VIEWS
SK-18 EXTERIOR VIEWS
SK-19 EXTERIOR VIEWS
SK-20 EXTERIOR VIEWS

1
FRONT LEFT

2
REAR LEFT
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118 GREEN WAY
ALLENDALE, NJ 07401
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ZONING DATA REQUIRED       EXISTING         PROPOSED

ZONE:

MIN. LOT REQUIREMENT
AREA:
LOT WIDTH:

MIN. YARD REQUIREMENT
FRONT:
SIDE:

REAR:

BUILDING COVERAGE:
OTHER IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE:
MAX. TOTAL COVERAGE:

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT:
MAX. G.B.A.:
MAX. FLOOR AREA RATIO:

AAA

40,000 SF
120 FT

50 FT
26.3 FT (EXG)
29.4 FT (NEW) 
50 FT

--% / -- SF
--% / -- SF
33.4% / 9,061 SF

35 FT / 2.5 STORIES
5,860 SF
21.6%

* DENOTES A NONCONFORMITY

AAA

*27,129 SF
130 FT

51.6 FT
L: 27.7 FT 
R: 37.9 FT
112.5 FT

10.7% / 2,890 SF
14% / 3,813 SF
24.7% / 6,703 SF

24.3 FT / 2 STORIES
3,282 SF
12.1%

AAA

*27,129 SF
130 FT

51.6 FT
*L: 27.7 FT
R: 37.9 FT
110.3 FT

12.5% / 3,388 SF
13.3% / 3,621 SF
25.8% / 7,009 SF

24.3 FT/ 2 STORIES
3,669 SF
13.5%

GBA

EXG
1ST FLOOR = 1,549 SF
2ND FLOOR = 1,192 SF
GARAGE (ATTACHED) = 541 SF
TOTAL = 3,282 SF

PROPOSED
1ST FLOOR = 1,543 SF
2ND FLOOR = 1,192 SF
GARAGE (ATTACHED) = 541 SF
ADDITION = 393 SF
TOTAL = 3,669 SF

BUILDING COVERAGE

EXG
BUILDING = 1,549 SF
GARAGE (ATTACHED) = 541 SF
DECK & STAIRS = 545 SF
FRONT PORCH = 245 SF
CHIMNEY (EXG) = 10 SF
TOTAL = 2,890 SF

PROPOSED
BUILDING = 1,543 SF
GARAGE (ATTACHED) = 541 SF
FRONT PORCH = 251 SF
REAR PORCH & STAIRS = 122 SF
ADDITION = 393 SF
COVERED ENTERTAINING = 528 SF
CHIMNEY (NEW) = 10 SF
TOTAL = 3,388 SF

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE

EXG
DRIVEWAY = 1,631 SF
CONCRETE PATIO = 1,048 SF
FRONT WALK = 239 SF
STEPPING STONES = 86 SF
POOL = 809 SF
TOTAL = 3,813 SF

PROPOSED
DRIVEWAY = 1,631 SF
CONCRETE PATIO = 942 SF
FRONT WALK = 239 SF
POOL = 809
TOTAL = 3,621 SF

CALCULATIONS
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EXISTING SURVEY

1/6/23 SK-2PATERNO GOLDBERG

118 GREEN WAY
ALLENDALE, NJ 07401

2057
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SURVEY INFO TAKEN FROM CHRISTOPHER J. LANTELME, LIC. NO. 39580, 
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TAX MAP

1/6/23 SK-4PATERNO GOLDBERG
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DEMOLITION LEGEND

5

REMOVE EXISTING WALL CONSTRUCTION AS INDICATED.  TEMPORARILY 
SHORE STRUCTURE AS NECESSARY.  SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR NEW 
CONFIGURATION AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR/WINDOW AND INFILL/PATCH OPENING TO MATCH 
ADJACENT AS REQUIRED. 

REMOVED EXISTING WINDOW AND REPLACE WITH NEW DOOR OF SAME 
WIDTH. 

REMOVE EXISTING BAY WINDOW AND PREP FOR NEW BOX BAY WINDOW.

REMOVE EXISTING LAUNDRY IN ITS ENTIRETY.  CAP AND SAFE ALL PLUMBING 
AND ELECTRICAL ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE EXISTING DECK AND ASSOCIATED DECKING, BRIDGE, RAILING, 
STEPS, STRUCTURE, AND SUPPORTING FOOTINGS.

REMOVE EXISTING BATH IN ITS ENTIRETY.  CAP AND SAFE ALL PLUMBING AND 
ELECTRICAL ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE EXISTING KITCHEN IN ITS ENTIRETY.  CAP AND SAFE ALL PLUMBING 
AND ELECTRICAL ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE EXISTING FIREBOX, HEARTH, MANTLE, & ASSOCIATED 
CONSTRUCTION AND INFILL/PATCH OPENING TO MATCH SURROUNDING 
WALLS. 

REMOVE EXISTING STAIR IN ITS ENTIRETY.

REMOVE EXISTING ROOF IN ITS ENTIRETY.  TEMPORARILY SHORE 
STRUCTURE AS NECESSARY.

REMOVE EXISTING COLUMN IN ITS ENTIRETY. 

INFILL/PATCH OPENING TO MATCH ADJACENT AS REQUIRED. PREP FOR NEW 
DOOR OPENING.
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As indicated

BASEMENT DEMO PLAN

1/6/23 SK-5PATERNO GOLDBERG

118 GREEN WAY
ALLENDALE, NJ 07401
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1

BASEMENT DEMO PLAN
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PROGRESS PRINTS

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

DRAWING #:
PROJECT NAME:

ZONING BOARD APPLICATION

PROJECT #:

MARY FITZPATRICK SCRO, ARCHITECT

LICENSE # 21AI01591800
1/8" = 1'-0"

PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN

1/6/23 SK-6PATERNO GOLDBERG

118 GREEN WAY
ALLENDALE, NJ 07401

2057

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

BASEMENT CONSTRUCTION PLAN
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DEMOLITION LEGEND

5

REMOVE EXISTING WALL CONSTRUCTION AS INDICATED.  TEMPORARILY 
SHORE STRUCTURE AS NECESSARY.  SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR NEW 
CONFIGURATION AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR/WINDOW AND INFILL/PATCH OPENING TO MATCH 
ADJACENT AS REQUIRED. 

REMOVED EXISTING WINDOW AND REPLACE WITH NEW DOOR OF SAME 
WIDTH. 

REMOVE EXISTING BAY WINDOW AND PREP FOR NEW BOX BAY WINDOW.

REMOVE EXISTING LAUNDRY IN ITS ENTIRETY.  CAP AND SAFE ALL PLUMBING 
AND ELECTRICAL ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE EXISTING DECK AND ASSOCIATED DECKING, BRIDGE, RAILING, 
STEPS, STRUCTURE, AND SUPPORTING FOOTINGS.

REMOVE EXISTING BATH IN ITS ENTIRETY.  CAP AND SAFE ALL PLUMBING AND 
ELECTRICAL ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE EXISTING KITCHEN IN ITS ENTIRETY.  CAP AND SAFE ALL PLUMBING 
AND ELECTRICAL ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE EXISTING FIREBOX, HEARTH, MANTLE, & ASSOCIATED 
CONSTRUCTION AND INFILL/PATCH OPENING TO MATCH SURROUNDING 
WALLS. 

REMOVE EXISTING STAIR IN ITS ENTIRETY.

REMOVE EXISTING ROOF IN ITS ENTIRETY.  TEMPORARILY SHORE 
STRUCTURE AS NECESSARY.

REMOVE EXISTING COLUMN IN ITS ENTIRETY. 

INFILL/PATCH OPENING TO MATCH ADJACENT AS REQUIRED. PREP FOR NEW 
DOOR OPENING.
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As indicated

FIRST FLOOR DEMO PLAN

1/6/23 SK-7PATERNO GOLDBERG

118 GREEN WAY
ALLENDALE, NJ 07401
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1/8" = 1'-0"
1

FIRST FLOOR DEMO PLAN
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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PROJECT NAME:

ZONING BOARD APPLICATION

PROJECT #:

MARY FITZPATRICK SCRO, ARCHITECT

LICENSE # 21AI01591800
1/8" = 1'-0"

PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR PLAN

1/6/23 SK-8PATERNO GOLDBERG

118 GREEN WAY
ALLENDALE, NJ 07401

2057

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

FIRST FLOOR CONSTRUCTION PLAN
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DEMOLITION LEGEND

5

REMOVE EXISTING WALL CONSTRUCTION AS INDICATED.  TEMPORARILY 
SHORE STRUCTURE AS NECESSARY.  SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR NEW 
CONFIGURATION AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR/WINDOW AND INFILL/PATCH OPENING TO MATCH 
ADJACENT AS REQUIRED. 

REMOVED EXISTING WINDOW AND REPLACE WITH NEW DOOR OF SAME 
WIDTH. 

REMOVE EXISTING BAY WINDOW AND PREP FOR NEW BOX BAY WINDOW.

REMOVE EXISTING LAUNDRY IN ITS ENTIRETY.  CAP AND SAFE ALL PLUMBING 
AND ELECTRICAL ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE EXISTING DECK AND ASSOCIATED DECKING, BRIDGE, RAILING, 
STEPS, STRUCTURE, AND SUPPORTING FOOTINGS.

REMOVE EXISTING BATH IN ITS ENTIRETY.  CAP AND SAFE ALL PLUMBING AND 
ELECTRICAL ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE EXISTING KITCHEN IN ITS ENTIRETY.  CAP AND SAFE ALL PLUMBING 
AND ELECTRICAL ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE EXISTING FIREBOX, HEARTH, MANTLE, & ASSOCIATED 
CONSTRUCTION AND INFILL/PATCH OPENING TO MATCH SURROUNDING 
WALLS. 

REMOVE EXISTING STAIR IN ITS ENTIRETY.

REMOVE EXISTING ROOF IN ITS ENTIRETY.  TEMPORARILY SHORE 
STRUCTURE AS NECESSARY.

REMOVE EXISTING COLUMN IN ITS ENTIRETY. 

INFILL/PATCH OPENING TO MATCH ADJACENT AS REQUIRED. PREP FOR NEW 
DOOR OPENING.

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

11

6

9

ARCHITECTS L
L

C

TITLE:

SCALE:

DATE:
240 W. CRESCENT AVE., SUITE D
ALLENDALE, NJ 07401
T: 201.785.8855   F: 201.785.8866

PROGRESS PRINTS

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

DRAWING #:
PROJECT NAME:

ZONING BOARD APPLICATION

PROJECT #:

MARY FITZPATRICK SCRO, ARCHITECT

LICENSE # 21AI01591800
As indicated

ROOF DEMO PLAN

1/6/23 SK-10PATERNO GOLDBERG

118 GREEN WAY
ALLENDALE, NJ 07401

2057

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

ROOF DEMO PLAN



2
" 

/ 
1
2

"

7" / 12"7" / 12"

LIFETIME TIMBERLINE ASPHALT 
ROOF SHINGLES, TYP. 

AZEK FASICA, TYP.

CONTINUOUS ALUMINUM 
GUTTERS, TYP. 

ATAS DUTCH STANDING SEAM 
ALUMINUM ROOF, TYP. 

TPO ROOFING BY CARLISLE OR 
EQ., TYP.

1
/4

" 
/ 
1

2
"

ARCHITECTS L
L

C

TITLE:

SCALE:

DATE:
240 W. CRESCENT AVE., SUITE D
ALLENDALE, NJ 07401
T: 201.785.8855   F: 201.785.8866

PROGRESS PRINTS

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

DRAWING #:
PROJECT NAME:

ZONING BOARD APPLICATION

PROJECT #:

MARY FITZPATRICK SCRO, ARCHITECT

LICENSE # 21AI01591800
1/8" = 1'-0"

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

1/6/23 SK-11PATERNO GOLDBERG

118 GREEN WAY
ALLENDALE, NJ 07401

2057

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

ROOF PLAN



FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

2ND FLOOR CLG.
16' - 6 1/2"

SECOND FLOOR
9' - 0"

GARAGE
-1' - 7"

T.O. RIDGE
22' - 8 1/2"

ANDERSEN WINDOWS

105106 104 103 102 101

ARCHITECTS L
L

C

TITLE:

SCALE:

DATE:
240 W. CRESCENT AVE., SUITE D
ALLENDALE, NJ 07401
T: 201.785.8855   F: 201.785.8866

PROGRESS PRINTS

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

DRAWING #:
PROJECT NAME:

ZONING BOARD APPLICATION

PROJECT #:

MARY FITZPATRICK SCRO, ARCHITECT

LICENSE # 21AI01591800
1/8" = 1'-0"

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

1/6/23 SK-12PATERNO GOLDBERG

118 GREEN WAY
ALLENDALE, NJ 07401

2057

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

FRONT ELEVATION
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111 Howard Boulevard, Suite 110 
Mt. Arlington, NJ 07856 

862-284-1100

Memorandum 
To: Borough of Allendale Land Use Board 

L. Garofalo, Board Secretary / C. Botta, Board Attorney

Cc: L. Paterno & R. Goldberg, Applicants / M. Fitzpatrick Scro, Applicant’s Architect 

From: Michael Vreeland, Board Engineer 

Date: June 3, 2023 

Re: LUB 2023-06 – Paterno & Goldberg 
Variance Application –Addition 
118 Green Way 
Block 801, Lot 39 
ALN-1001.061 

We are in receipt of the following information pertaining to the above-referenced application: 
A. Land Use Application and associated documents;
B. February 6, 2023 Allendale Code Enforcement Office correspondence (Anthony Hackett)

to applicant deny zoning application; and
C. Architectural Plan Set (including copy of survey), entitled, “Paterno-Goldberg Residence,

118 Green Way, Allendale, NJ,”.  The plans prepared by Z+ Architects, LLC (Mary
Fitzpatrick Scro, AIA) consist of 20 sheets and are dated January 6, 2023.

We have reviewed the information along with the Borough Code (Code), visited the site and offer 
the following comments: 

1. INTRODUCTION

The subject ±0.623 acre property is commonly known as 118 Green Way.  The property is currently
developed with a single-family dwelling and associated amenities.  The property is located within
the Borough’s AAA Residence Zone District and is surrounded by residential uses.

The application and plans propose additional and renovations to the dwelling (including rear
footprint and first floor expansions).

The application and plans request relief for conflicts with §270-51B(1) (lot area) and §270-64A(2)
(side yard setback).
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118 Green Way 

Block 2001, Lot 39 
June 3, 2023 

ALN-1001.061 

2. TECHNICAL COMPLETENESS 

We have reviewed the application for technical completeness in accordance with the Application 
Checklist.  Based on the nature of the proposal, we believe the Applicant’s submission is sufficient 
to conduct technical review. 

We defer to the Land Use Administrator and the Board Attorney regarding administrative and 
legal completeness matters. 

3. ZONING 

We have reviewed this application in accordance with the requirements of the Borough’s 
Code.  Based on this review we find the following: 

3.1. Non-Conforming Conditions: 

3.1.1. §270-51B(1) – Minimum Lot Area 
Comment:  The zoning table indicates the existing 27,129 sf lot is less than the 
required 40,000 sf.  The application does not appear to alter this condition. 

3.1.2. §270-64A(2) – Side Yard Setbacks 
Comment:  The zoning table indicates the existing gross building area is 3,282 
sf and requires ±26.3 ft enhanced side yard setback.  The existing setbacks are 
conforming (±27.7 ft left; ±37.9 ft right). 

The proposal increases the GBA and expands the required enhanced side yard 
to ±29.35 ft.  The plans propose to maintain the existing 27.7 ft left setback.  
The renovated dwelling will encroach ±1.7 ft into the expanded left setback. 

3.2. Discussion: 

Since this proposal does not meet the requirements noted above, the Applicant must 
seek relief from the Board pursuant to the Municipal Land Use Law under N.J.S.A. 40-
55D-70c. 

The Applicant has requested “C” variances in conjunction with this proposal. 

“C(1)” or “Hardship” Variances: 
In judging an application by the C(1) criteria, the core question presented to the 
Board is whether there has been a showing of (1) peculiar and exceptional 
practical difficulties to, or (2) exceptional and undue hardship upon, the Applicant 
arising out of (a) the exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the subject 
property, or (b) by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or physical 
features uniquely affecting the subject property, or (c) by reason of an 
extraordinary and exceptional situation uniquely affecting the subject property or 
the structures lawfully existing thereon.  In all cases, the alleged hardship must 
relate to a specific piece of property. 
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“C(2)” or “Benefits v. Detriments” Variances: 
In judging an application by the C(2) criteria, the core questions presented to the 
Board is whether the grant of a variance would promote or advance the purposes 
of the Municipal Land Use Law and the benefits of such deviation outweigh any 
detriment. 

As in all variance cases, the Applicant bears the burden of proving both the positive 
and negative criteria.  Relief cannot be granted unless it can be granted without 
substantial detriment to the public good and unless it will not substantially impair the 
intent and purpose of the zone plan and zoning ordinance. 

We specifically note that it is the Applicant’s burden to show the special reasons and 
satisfy the negative criteria.  As such, the Applicant will need to present additional 
information concerning the aforementioned issues as well as the positive and 
negative elements pertaining to the subject proposal. 

4. TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS 

4.1. Testimony should address proposed building finishes, colors, and materials. 

4.2. Testimony should address potential conflicts with existing mechanical equipment 
including relocation of AC unit(s). 

4.3. Testimony should address tree removal and replacement as well as proposed landscaping. 

4.4. Testimony should address exterior lighting. 

4.5. Testimony should address distance from pool to expanded dwelling and confirm setback 
will comply with §270-32B. 

4.6. Should the Board approve this application: 
4.6.1. Site grading and stormwater management will need to be addressed.  The 

Applicant will need to obtain Soil Movement Permit (§225) and Plot Plan 
Approval (§196).  The Applicant is advised that drainage calculations will be 
required to demonstrate stormwater management measures have been 
designed to reduce runoff and sized for tributary areas (§225-5.D). 

4.6.2. Soil erosion and sediment control measures will need to be provided.  The 
measures need to be in place prior to initiating soil disturbance and 
maintained until the area of disturbance has been permanently stabilized. 

4.6.3. Inspection of the existing water and sewer services will need to be addressed.  The 
sewer service will need to be TV inspected prior to reuse.  The water service 
material should also be verified. 

4.6.4. We recommend an “As-Built Plan” be required prior to requesting a certificate of 
occupancy. 

Please contact me should you have any questions. 



111 Howard Boulevard, Suite 110 
Mt. Arlington, NJ 07856 

862-284-1100 

Memorandum 
To: Borough of Allendale Land Use Board 

L. Garofalo, Board Secretary / C. Botta, Board Attorney 

Cc: M. Zeoli & M. Danubio, Applicants / J. Ferraro, Applicant’s Architect 

From: Joseph R. Vuich, PE for the Board Engineer 

Date: April 25, 2023 

Re: LUB 2023-05 – Zeoli & Danubio 
Variance Application – Single-Family 2-Story Addition 
41 Elmwood Avenue 
Block 2009, Lot 4 
ALN-1001.060 

We are in receipt of the following information pertaining to the above-referenced application: 
A. Land Use Application and associated documents; 
B. Zoning Permit Denial Letter, Allendale Zoning Department, dated March 21, 2023; 
C. Existing Conditions Photos, not dated; 
D. Survey consisting of 1 sheet entitled, “Property Survey, Borough of Allendale, Bergen 

County, New Jersey, Lot No. 4, Block No. 2009,” prepared by Christopher J. Lantelme, PE, 
PLS of Lantelme, Kurens & Associates, PC, dated May 30, 2019, last revised November 19, 
2022; 

E. Architectural Plan Set consisting of 4 sheets entitled, “Zeoli Residence, 41 Elmwood 
Avenue, Allendale, NJ 07401, prepared by John Anthony Ferraro, RA of John Anthony 
Ferraro PC, dated January 25, 2023, without revision. 

We have reviewed the information along with the Township Code (Code), visited the site and 
offer the following comments: 

1. INTRODUCTION 

The subject property is commonly known as 41 Elmwood Avenue.  It is 0.159 acres in size and 
located on the north side of Elmwood Avenue, mid-block between the intersections with Birch 
Street and Franklin Turnpike (CR-507).  The property is located within the Borough’s A Residence 
Zone District.  It is surrounded by single-family residential uses on all sides.  It is currently 
developed with a 2-story frame dwelling, asphalt driveway, front walk, shed, and slate BBQ patio. 
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The Applicant proposes to construct a 2-story rear addition, requiring variance relief for 33% Floor 
Area Ratio (FAR) whereas maximum 25% is permitted, proposed 7.4-foot right (west) and 5.1 foot 
left (east) side yard setback whereas 15 feet is required. 

2. TECHNICAL COMPLETENESS 

We have reviewed the application for technical completeness in accordance with the Application 
Checklist.  Based on the nature of the proposal, we believe the Applicant’s submission is sufficient 
to conduct technical review. 

We defer to the Land Use Administrator and the Board Attorney regarding administrative and 
legal completeness matters. 

3. ZONING 

We have reviewed this application in accordance with the requirements of the Borough’s 
Code.  Based on this review we find the following: 

3.1. Non-Conforming Conditions: 

3.1.1. §270-57E(1) – Minimum Lot Area 

Comment:  The A Residence Zone District requires a minimum lot size of 
20,000 square feet.  The subject property has an existing non-conforming lot 
area of 6,947 square feet. 

3.1.2. §270-57F – Minimum Lot Width 

Comment:  The A Residence Zone District requires a minimum lot width of 115 
feet.  The subject property has an existing non-conforming lot width of 50 feet. 

3.1.3. §270-63A(1) – Floor Area Ratios 

Comment:  The subject property has a lot area less than 10,000 square feet 
and therefore is permitted a maximum 25% FAR.  The existing 2-story dwelling 
complies with a 22% FAR.  After the proposed 2-story rear addition the 
dwelling has a 33% FAR.  Testimony shall be provided in support of the 
required variance relief. 

3.1.4. §270-64C – Side Yard Setbacks 
Comment:  The proposed gross building area is less than 2,400 square feet and 
therefore is permitted a minimum side yard setback of 15 feet.  The existing 
2-story dwelling has existing non-conforming side yard setbacks of 7.4-foot 
right (west) and 5.1 foot left (east).  The proposed 2-story rear addition matches 
the 7.4-foot right (west) side yard setback and has a 14.9-foot left (east) side yard 
setback.  Both require variance relief and exacerbate the existing non-conforming 
conditions proposed to remain.  Testimony shall be provided in support of the 
required variance relief.  
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3.2. Discussion: 

Since this proposal does not meet the requirements noted above, the Applicant must 
seek relief from the Board pursuant to the Municipal Land Use Law under  
N.J.S.A. 40-55D-70c. 

The Applicant has requested “C” variances in conjunction with this proposal. 

“C(1)” or “Hardship” Variances: 
In judging an application by the C(1) criteria, the core question presented to the Board 
is whether there has been a showing of (1) peculiar and exceptional practical 
difficulties to, or (2) exceptional and undue hardship upon, the Applicant arising out 
of (a) the exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the subject property, or 
(b) by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or physical features uniquely 
affecting the subject property, or (c) by reason of an extraordinary and exceptional 
situation uniquely affecting the subject property or the structures lawfully existing 
thereon.  In all cases, the alleged hardship must relate to a specific piece of property. 

“C(2)” or “Benefits v. Detriments” Variances: 
In judging an application by the C(2) criteria, the core questions presented to the 
Board is whether the grant of a variance would promote or advance the purposes of 
the Municipal Land Use Law and the benefits of such deviation outweigh any 
detriment. 

As in all variance cases, the Applicant bears the burden of proving both the positive 
and negative criteria.  Relief cannot be granted unless it can be granted without 
substantial detriment to the public good and unless it will not substantially impair the 
intent and purpose of the zone plan and zoning ordinance. 

We specifically note that it is the Applicant’s burden to show the special reasons and 
satisfy the negative criteria.  As such, the Applicant will need to present additional 
information concerning the aforementioned issues as well as the positive and 
negative elements pertaining to the subject proposal. 

4. TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS 

4.1. The Site Plan on Sheet A-2 of the Architectural Plan Set shall illustrate and dimension 
the proposed rear yard patio shown on the Proposed First Floor Plan on Sheet A-3. 

4.2. The Architectural Plan Set shall be revised to include existing and proposed lot coverage 
calculations to demonstrate compliance with §270-63 ‘Impervious Surfaces’ for 
maximum allowable impervious coverage of 55%. 

4.3. Testimony should address proposed building finishes, colors, and materials. 

4.4. Testimony should address the condition and ownership of existing fence encroachments. 

4.5. Testimony should address the proposed relocation of AC unit(s). 
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4.6. Testimony should address tree removal and replacement as well as proposed landscaping. 

4.7. Testimony should address construction access for equipment and materials due to the 
limiting existing side yard setbacks. 

4.8. Testimony should address exterior lighting. 

4.9. Should the Board approve this application: 

4.9.1. Site grading and stormwater management will need to be addressed.  The 
Applicant will need to obtain Soil Movement Permit (§225) and Plot Plan 
Approval (§196).  The Applicant is advised that drainage calculations will be 
required to demonstrate stormwater management measures have been 
designed to reduce runoff and sized for tributary areas (§225-5.D). 

4.9.2. Soil erosion and sediment control measures will need to be provided.  The 
measures need to be in place prior to initiating soil disturbance and 
maintained until the area of disturbance has been permanently stabilized. 

4.9.3. Inspection of the existing water and sewer services will need to be addressed.  The 
sewer service will need to be TV inspected prior reuse.  The water service material 
should also be verified. 

4.9.4. We recommend an “As-Built Plan” be required prior to requesting a certificate of 
occupancy. 

This concludes our comments at this time. We reserve the right to make additional comments 
based on further documents submitted.  Should there be any questions, please contact our office 
at your earliest convenience. 
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Soil report on VWNJ Allendale Well #1 for the Town Planning Board 

Form NRCS Web Soil Survey and Standards for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control in New Jersey 

Soil map unit Percentage Cover Acidity Erodibility Drainage 
UdwuB -- 
Udorthents, wet 
substratum-Urban 
land complex 

100% not  high acid-
producing.    
pH (1 to 1 water)  
> 4   

Erosion factor 
Kw = .02 
indicating low 
erodibility  

Moderately well 
drained 

 

 

 

 



Floral and Fauna 

 

Vegetation observed within (*) and immediately adjacent to the project site (i.e., areas in proximity to 
existing well building and proposed project limits of disturbance) includes, but is not limited to: 

   

 *red maple (Acer rubrum) 
 

 *tree of heaven (Ailanthus altissima) 
 

 *Japanese pachysandra (Pachysandra terminalis)  
 

 eastern hemlock (Tsuga canadensis) 
 

 sugar maple (Acer saccharum) 
 

 tuliptree (Liriodendron tulipifera) 
 

 white oak (Quercus alba) 
 

 black oak (Quercus velutina) 
 

 burningbush (Euonymus alatus) 
 

 wine raspberry (Rubus phoenicolasius) 
 

 garlic mustard (Alliaria petiolata) 



T&E Species 

Based on a review of the NJ-GeoWeb Landscape Project 3.3 Skylands layer, rank 1 habitat (urban - 
residential, single unit, low density) is identified within the project site and rank 3 habitat (deciduous 
wooded wetlands & stream and canals) is identified adjacent to the project site. The NJDEP adopted a 
conservation ranking system that assigns various wildlife habitats in a five-tier system. Rank 1 is assigned 
to species-specific habitat patches that meet habitat-specific suitability requirements such as minimum 
size or core area criteria for endangered, threatened or special concern wildlife species, but that do not 
intersect with any confirmed occurrences of such species. Rank 3 is assigned to species-specific patches 
containing one or more occurrences of State threatened species. According to the NHP response letter, 
Black-crowned Night-heron (Nycticorax nycticorax – State threatened) foraging and Yellow-crowned 
Night-heron (Nyctanassa violacea – State threatened) foraging were found to be on the referenced site 
(Block 1503.01 Lot 6). 





























 
 

 

  

 
RE: Veolia Water New Jersey, Inc. 
       Temporary PFAS Treatment Facility 

       664 West Crescent Ave (Block 1503.01, Lot 6) 

 

April 28, 2023 

 

Dear Ms. Garofalo, 

 

Veolia Water New Jersey, Inc. (VWNJ) is proposing construction of temporary a 
wood frame accessory building to house water treatment equipment on the 
referenced property.  The building will be approximately the size of a shed 
(approximately 12 x 16) and will be constructed adjacent to the existing well house.  
The project will also include installation of below ground water mains to connect the 
treatment facility to the well supply.  

 

The following have been enclosed in support of an application for Preliminary and 
Final Site Plan Approval for this project: 

1. Ten (10) copies of the Borough of Allendale Land Use Board Site Plan 
Application and Appendices 
 

2. Ten (10) copies of the plan set entitled, “Allendale Well 11, Temporary 
PFAS Treatment, Block 1503.01, Lot 6” 

 

The applications fees were mailed from a separate address and will arrive under 
separate cover. 

 

 

 

 

Ms. Linda Garofalo 
Land Use Administrator, Land Use Board 
Borough of Allendale 
500 W Crescent Avenue 
Allendale, NJ 07401 
 

 
 
507106510-005 
 
 
 
 
 
Mott MacDonald 
120 White Plains Road 
Suite 140 
Tarrytown 
NY 10591 
United States of America 
 
T +1 914 208 2330 
mottmac.com 
 

 



 
 
 

 

Mott MacDonald 
  

Ms. Linda Garofalo 
April 28, 2023 
Page 2 of 2 
 

Please advise if any additional information is required for this project to be included 
on the May agenda.  If you would like to reach me, my contact information is below. 

 

Very truly yours, 

Mott MacDonald 

 

John Moolick 
Vice President 
914.208.2330 
john.moolick@mottmac.com 
 

 
 

 

cc File  

   

 



 
 

 

  

 
RE: Veolia Water New Jersey, Inc. 
       Temporary PFAS Treatment Facility 

       664 West Crescent Ave (Block 1503.01, Lot 6) 

 

April 28, 2023 

Dear Ms. Garofalo, 

The following have been enclosed in support of an application for Preliminary and 
Final Site Plan Approval made under separate cover for the referenced project: 

1. Land Use Board Application Fee 
 

a. Check No. 61142 in the amount of $250 (Site plan over ½ acre) 
 

2. Legal and Engineering Escrow 
a. Check No. 61141 in the amount of $5,000 (Site plan over ½ acre) 

Please advise if any additional information is required for this project to be included 
on the May agenda.  If you would like to reach me, my contact information is below. 

 

Very truly yours, 

Mott MacDonald 

 

John Moolick 
Vice President 
914.208.2330 
john.moolick@mottmac.com 
 

 
 

cc File  

   

 

Ms. Linda Garofalo 
Land Use Administrator, Land Use Board 
Borough of Allendale 
500 W Crescent Avenue 
Allendale, NJ 07401 
 

 
 
507106510-005 
 
 
 
 
 
Mott MacDonald 
120 White Plains Road 
Suite 140 
Tarrytown 
NY 10591 
United States of America 
 
T +1 914 208 2330 
mottmac.com 
 

 


	6.21.23 LUB Meeting
	6.21.23 Goldberg   APPLICATION
	Paterno-Goldberg Zoning Application 2023 FINAL
	23.04.25 - Paterno Goldberg - ZBA
	Sheets
	SK-0 - TITLE SHEET
	SK-1 - ZONING INFO
	SK-2 - EXISTING SURVEY
	SK-3 - SURVEY
	SK-4 - TAX MAP
	SK-5 - BASEMENT DEMO PLAN
	SK-6 - PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN
	SK-7 - FIRST FLOOR DEMO PLAN
	SK-8 - PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR PLAN
	SK-9 - PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN
	SK-10 - ROOF DEMO PLAN
	SK-11 - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
	SK-12 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	SK-13 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	SK-14 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	SK-15 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	SK-16 - EXISTING PHOTOS
	SK-17 - EXTERIOR VIEWS
	SK-18 - EXTERIOR VIEWS
	SK-19 - EXTERIOR VIEWS
	SK-20 - EXTERIOR VIEWS



	Paterno & Goldberg report
	41 Elmwood Ave. Zeoli
	Veolia Application Site Plan Combined
	Borough of Allendale Site Plan App
	Allendale Well 11 Planning Board Set with Signatures
	GENERAL
	G001
	G002

	CIVIL
	C101
	PL1.1
	C102
	C501
	C502
	C503
	C504

	ARCHITECTURAL
	A100
	A101
	A102


	2023-04-28 - Allendale Site Plan Transmittal
	2023-04-28 - Allendale Site Plan Fee Transmittal




